Daniel J. Schroeder, Attorney

prec L Thotvorn Trosee . RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 1608 Jean L. Knight, Secretary
Dan MacDonnell, Trustee LINCOLN ViLL AGE WEST Christt}[:)l;e; :}I,s ON;H§;;§;£?§;3§$
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
WEDNESDAY, JUNE 5, 2018
8:00 A.M.
ENGINEER’S REPORT

I. AB 360 DELTA LEVEE SUBVENTION PROGRAM

A. Review status of potential sunset of the Subvention Program and potential
change in cost share formula. f

EXHIBIT A: Email correspondence from Melinda Terry,
Executive Director of the Central Valiey Flood Control
Association setting forth the changes to the Subventions
Legislation currently slated as a budget trailer bill for the
State of California 2018-19 Budget

B. Review status of KSN Inc. 2018 Annual Levee Inspection to evaluate
landowner encroachments and landowner violations notices and
corresponding responses from land owners.

EXHIBIT B: Current summary of all landowner letters
sent and corresponding responses from the landowners.

C. Review request for specific actions related to enforcement matters set forth on
letters from KSN Inc. on issues related to unpermitted or non-conforming
encroachments on the District’s levee.

(1) 6231 Embarcadero Drive
Mr. George W. Zehender
Index No 12, Lot 1918
APN 100-020-08

Review and seek authority of RD 1608’s legal counsel to
send letter to request the Zehender’s to comply with
excessive vegetated cover requiring clearing for
inspectability.

EXHIBIT C: May 11, 2018 Encroachment Enforcement

letter from KSN Inc. outlining issues requiring correction
to encroachments on levee into compliance.
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II. PLAN REVIEW
A. Pending Permit Requests from homeowners:

(1) 6343 Embarcadero Drive
John & Kathryn Flanagan
Index No 3, Lot 2107
APN 098-310-06

Review application for an encroachment permit for the
Flanagan’s unpermitted concrete steps, wooden retaining
wall and artificial sod.

KSN recommends that the Board of Trustees approve this
application with no special conditions.

EXHIBIT D: May 14, 2018 Encroachment Enforcement
letter from KSN Inc. outlining unpermitted concrete
steps, wooden retaining wall and artificial turf.

EXHIBIT E: May 29, 2018 Encroachment Application.

EXHIBIT F: May 29, 2018 Encroachment Application
for unpermitted concrete steps, wooden retaining wall and
artificial turf.

(2) 4275 Five Mile Drive
Mr. Daryl Verkerk
Index No. _, Lot No
APN 098-140-19

Review Sprinkler Plan application for existing sprinklers
on landside levee slope.

KSN recommends that the Board of Trustees approve this
application subject to one condition that the applicant be
required to clear areas of the ground cover as outlined in
our April 13, 2018 letter for levee inspectability purposes.

EXHIBIT G: April 13, 2018 Encroachment Enforcement
letter from KSN Inc. outlining issues requiring correction

to encroachments on levee into compliance.

EXHIBIT H: May 23, 2018 Encroachment Application.

Sprinkler Plans
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II. SEDIMENT REMOVAL PROJECT
A. Review progress of permitting process with the Board of Trustees.

EXHIBIT J: KSN Inc. Summary of work activities
associated with the sediment removal project dated
5/31/18.
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6333 Embarcadero Drive

Michael & Krystle Balduzzi

Vegetation &

Encroachments

(waterside)

4/13/2018

5/1/18 CHN spoke w/Dr. Panzer who believes there are approved permits by
previous home owners. Request sent to Andy P to check historical files for
permits. Found historical file through Neumiller & Beradslee. Need to follow-
up with nrequirment to clear vegetation otherwise improvments are approved.

6339 Embarcadero Drive

Michael & Jacqueline Ratto

Vegetation

4/13/2018

5/14/2018

2nd violation notice sent on May 14, 2018 reminding Ratto of April 13, 2014
notice. Below is respone after 2nd notice:

Greetings, Christopher Neudeck: We received the letter outlining conditions
on our lot, 6339 Embarcadero Drive, that violated RD 1608's Encroachment
Standards. We completed phase 1 of our plan, and will be working throughout
June to complete the remaining necessary changes to bring our lot into
compliance. Thank you for bringing the communication issue to our attention.
Please note that we inadvertently delayed our plans as well as disclosure due
to some unforeseen issues. Upon receiving the information, we were in the
midst of on-boarding a new gardener service, which was given the paperwork.
Due to some family health and work issues, we did not oversee the work.
fnevitably, we made false assumptions that will be rectified immediately. We
appreciate the work done by the Reclamation District No. 1608 and look
forward to our perpetual partnership. If you wish to discuss this matter or our
plan any further, please feel free to reach me via email or the number listed
below anytime. Take care,

Jacqueline Ratto
209.915.3772

6343 Embarcadero Drive

John & Kathryn Flanagan

Encroachments
(landside)

4/18/2018

5/14/2018

2nd violation notice sent on May 14, 2018 reminding Flanagan of April 13, 2014
notice regarding unpermitted concrete steps and wood retaining wall and
artificial turf. Recommend they be placed on next months agenda. 5/29/18
received an application for encroachment permit for the unpermit concrete
steps,retaining wal, and atrificial turf. Will be submitting encroachment permit
application for approval to the Board of Trustees on Wednesday June 6, 2018.

6347 Embarcadero Drive

Charles & Farley Staniec

Encroachments
(everything)

4/13/2018







4115 Fort Donelson Drive

James & Cathleen Conklin

Vegetation

4/13/2018

4131 Fort Donelson Drive

Kenneth & Hsin Norton

Vegetation

4/13/2018
















April 13,2018

Correspondence









LEVEE INSPECTION REPORT
SOUTHWEST LEVEE
FEBRUARY 2018

index No. ## Lot ##it
Assessor's Parcel No. 098-340-05

Owner: Zehender, G W
Address: 6231 Embarcadero Drive, Stockton, CA 95219

Phone:
Property Site: Same

Encroachments:

Gravel/concrete on crown
Wooden steps with brick infill and metal handrail on both waterside and landside slopes.

Decorative brick stonework connecting both stairwells across levee crown road.
Waterside landscaping consists of light vegetation.

Landside landscaping consists of sporadic vegetation, sprinkler system, and multiple trees
at the toe. -

Retaining walls ‘stepped’ on waterside slope.

Retaining wall on landside toe.

Lawn furniture on levee crown road.

NOTE:
s No prior permits/documents on file

IN VIOLATION OF CURRENT STANDARDS
e No permits on file for anything. — Chapter 3, Southwest Levee, Section 3.03, “There shall
be no encroachments of any sort within the Southwest Levee area of applicability unless

4 37

specifically allowed by issuance of a permit.

Covered under separate Permit
Dock





































April 13, 2018

Correspondence Attached









LEVEE INSPECTION REPORT
SOUTHWEST LEVEE
FEBRUARY 2018

Index No. 2 Lot 2108
Assessor’s Parcel No. 098-310-07

Owner: John & Kathryn Flanagan

Address: 6343 Embarcadero Drive, Stockton, CA 95219
Phone:

Property Site: Same

Encroachments: Permit issued 1983, 1984, 2016.
¢ Deck connecting house to crown.
Shrubs, landscaping on both landside and waterside levee slopes.
Sprinkler and electrical systems on both landside and waterside levee slopes.
Wood steps waterside slope.
One set of concrete steps on either side of the wooden deck (landside).
Low wood retaining walls on landside slope supporting earthen deck with fake grass on
top. NO PERMIT.
s Wrought iron fence at landside levee toe.

NOTES
¢ No permits on file for retaining wall supporting fake grass and concrete steps, which

were wooden at the time of the last inspection in 2015,

ermit

Covered under separate P

e Dock



















Index No. ‘l Lot No. Q_/OY

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF PLANS AND/OR ENCROACHMENT PERMIT

1. Application to the Reclamation District 1608 for approval to fmp ZX/f 7//‘//: sz//'// wE

L LT e (POTO ATIRHL S0 ol PosT REAEACE
O Broets Logl RANRAY 7/ TER pwii CoeAERE 5720~

2, Please check exhibits accompanying application.
a. D Location or vicinity map showing location of proposed work within the RD1608 area. of
responsibility, to permit visitation and inspection of work. Provide a matked-up copy of the

RD1608 Boundary Map contdined within the RD1608 Levee Encroachment Standards (Appendix
E-1) to convey the appropriate location information (follow directions cited in Appendix E-1).

b. E complete plan view and cross section of the proposed work, to scale, showing; dimensions;
materials of construction and/or vegetative plantings; irrigation system; location of levee crown,
. toe and side slopes; relationship of the proposed work to the levee, adjacent home, RD1608

easement lines, and property lines; and any other notable feature within the lot.

C. D A cross section of the levee, berm, and stream area with dimensions and elevations of the levee
crown, levee toes, floodplain, low water levee, otc., with reference to the U.S. Geological Survey,
U.S: Corps of Engineers, or other datum generally used within the locale.

d. D Profiles of existing or proposed levees, fills, or other obstructions in the stream or ovetflow area
with reference to the U.S. Geological Survey, U.S. Corps of Engineers, or other datum generally
used within the locale. .

3. Please Print or Type:

Name of Applicant Address-Zip Code Telephone Number

TGN FLAMPY  GTIF EMPARATERD DR, oy ﬁom@ﬂy{/ﬁ S

STOCR 77 93,077 ’
SignaW - Date f Vaz-f?“"/ / '

o=

4, Endorsement

We, the Trustees of Reclamation District 1608 at its meeting held on the day of ,
20, hereby

APPROVE and give consent to the execution of the encroachment permit subject to the following

conditions:

D Conditions lsted on the back of this form D Additional attached conditions.
I:] No conditions
Rev: 3-1-13

FA03950\069\DistStds04.doc Appendix A-1

751856-~1



D DENY the application for the following reasons:

Date

Board of Trustees,
Reclamation District 1608

5. Name and address of owners of adjacent land parcels sharing a length of point of common boundary with
the land upon which the contenis of this application apply.

Name Address Zip Code
Conditions:
1. Comply with Reclamation District 1608 Levee Encroachment Standards.
2. Submit new application for any future encroachment within ten (10) feet of levee toe.

SEE ATTACHED ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS, IF BOX CHECKED ON FRONT PAGE
3,
4,
5,
6.
7.
Rev: 3-1-13 .

Appendix A-2

FA039500069\DistStds04.doc
751856-1
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. LEVEE INSPECTION REPORT
SOUTHWEST LEVEE
FEBRUARY 2018

Index No. 2 Lot 2108
Assessor’s Parcel No. 098-310-07

Owner: John & Kathryn Flanagan

Address: 6343 Embarcadero Drive, Stockton, CA 95219
Phone:

Property Site: Same

Encroachments: Permit issued 1983, 1984, 2016.

‘Deck connecting house to crown.

Shrubs, landscaping on both landside and waterside levee slopes.

Sprinkler and electrical systems on both landside and waterside levee slopes.

Wood steps waterside slope.

One set of concrete steps on either side of the wooden deck (landside).

Low wood retaining walls on'landside slope supportlng earthen deck with fake grass on
top. NO PERMIT. .

o  Wrouyght iron fence at landside levee toe.

& ® & 9 2 0

NOTES
* No permits on file for retaining wall supporting fake grass and concrete steps which

were wooden at the time of the last inspection in 2015.

Covered under separate Permit
» Dock












LEVEE INSPECTION REPORT
NORTHWEST LEVEE
FEBRUARY 2018

Index No. ### Parcel #
Assessor’s Parcel No. 098-140-19

Owner: , Daryl G Verkerk, Tr.

Address: 4275 Five Mile Drive, Stockton, CA 85219
Phone:

Property Site: Same

Encroachments:

¢ Sprinkler system coverage of entire landside levee slope with no permit.

NOTES

IN VIOLATION OF CURRENT STANDARDS
e Sprinklers require a permit, Chapter 4, Section 4.04.E, Encroachment Allowed Upon
issuance of a Permit, “Pipes and sprinkling systems will be allowed, on issuance of a
permit...” See also Chapter 6, Section 6.04, Maintenance Standards, “Plants will be
trimmed and maintained to allow maximum visibility for inspection of the levee slope and

foe areas.”
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Index No. Lot No.

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF PLANS AND/OR ENCROACHMENT PERMIT

1. - Application to the Reclamation District 1608 for approval to

2. Please check exhibits accompanying application.

a. Location or vicinity map showing location of proposed work within the RD1608 area of
responsibility, to permit visitation and inspection of work. Provide a marked-up copy of the
RD1608 Boundary Map contained within the RD1608 Levee Encroachment Standards (Appendix
E-1) to convey the appropriate location information (follow directions cited in Appendix E-1).

b. A complete plan view and cross section of the proposed work, to scale, showing: dimensions;
materials of construction and/or vegetative plantings; irrigation system; location of levee crown,
toe and side slopes; relationship of the proposed work to the levee, adjacent home, RD1608
easement lines, and property lines; and any other notable feature within the lot.

c. A cross section of the levee, berm, and stream area with dimensions and elevations of the levee
crown, levee toes, floodplain, low water levee, etc., with reference to the U.S. Geological Survey,
U.S. Corps of Engineers, or other datum generally used within the locale.

d. Profiles of existing or proposed levees, fills, or other obstructions in the stream or overflow area
with reference to the U.S. Geological Survey, U.S. Corps of Engineers, or other datum generally
used within the locale.

3. Please Print or Type:

Name of Applicant Address-Zip Code Telephone Number

Office Home

Signature Date

4. Endorsement

We, the Trustees of Reclamation District 1608 at its meeting held on the day of ,

20, hereby

APPROVE and give consent to the execution of the encroachment permit subject to the following

conditions:

Conditions listed on the back of this form D Additional attached conditions.

Mo conditions

Rev: 3-1-13
FA03950M069\DistSids04.doc
751856-1

Appendix A-1



DENY the application for the following reasons:

Date

Board of Trustees,
Reclamation District 1608

5. Name and address of owners of adjacent land parcels sharing a length of point of common boundary with
the land upon which the contents of this application apply.

Name Address Zip Code
Conditions:
1. Comply with Reclamation District 1608 Levee Encroachment Standards.
2. Submit new application for any future encroachment within ten (10) feet of levee toe.

SEE ATTACHED ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS. IF BOX CHECKED ON FRONT PAGE

N o s

Rev: 3-1-13
F:\039508069\DistStds(4.doc
751856-1

Appendix A-2
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Chris Neudeck

SRS B S R

From: Jacob Bejaraho

Sent: Friday, June 1, 2018 8:52 AM

To: Chris Neudeck

Cc: Bill Darsie; Tessa K. Marlow; Wendy L. Fuerte
Subject: RD1608 Sed. Removal - Progress Report

Chris, the team has collaborated and prepared the following progress update.

TASK 1: PROJECT MANAGEMENT & DESIGN
TASK BUDGET STATUS: $31,779 (46% of task budget)

PM:
¢ Internal Coordination Meetings re: GGS siting and mitigation measures that may be needed.

e Discussions with Port re: permitting of the Dredging Project.
s Held a Project Team Meeting regarding next steps prior to release of permits to regulatory agencies.

TASK 2: SURVEY & MAPPING
TASK BUDGET STATUS: $10,386 (18% of task budget)
o No survey effort this period

TASK 3: ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENTS & DOCUMENTATION
TASK BUDGET STATUS: $56,606 (67% of task budget)
s The project team is seeking a meeting with Port to discuss environmental permits/clearances currently being used
at the Port disposal site.
e Project biologist believes the implementation of normal avoidance and minimization measures for GGS (i.e. work
window of April 15 — Oct 1) will suffice for project. Will include these in the BA.
s GGS/Elderberry surveys will need to be conducted along alternate pipeline routes
e Assume consultation w/USFWS will occur for elderberry and GGS
¢ Following a meeting with Dredging Contractor regarding project parameters and constraints, additional pipeline
alignments may be necessary. The project team will work with Wright Elmwood District and landowners to
determine feasible pipeline alignments across the island, and gain environmental inspection access permissions.

TASK 4: DREDGING OPERATIONS SUPPORT & PERMITTING
TASK BUDGET STATUS: $94,278 (48% of task budget)

Permitting:
e Permits are awaiting resolution of Final Biological Assessment.

TASK 5: CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT & DREDGING
TASK BUDGET STATUS: S0 (0% of task budget)
No Activity

Thanks,

Jacob



JUNE 2018 LEVEE SUPERINTENDENT JOE BRYSON 1608

1. Levee patrol, checked and ran pumps four times. Cleaned area and picked up trash at
Plymouth gate.
2. Homeowner W. Plymouth Levee put two mattresses between their fence and ours.
Left Jots of trash on jevee.
Chris and | met with Mr. Isaacson, 3759 Hatchers Circle. Lots of work.
Ran homeless off I-5 and Fourteen Miles Slough four times.
Taggers tagged seven signs.
They cut five of our fences, we will repair.
Opened gates for contractors, PG&E, Larry Tree, and homeowners to haul off
vegetation.
8. They tried to break into our storage bin on Stone River Circle.
9. Have gophers on North East levee. We have tried to burn them out.
10. Wil will open South West levee gates Thursday June 6 and Friday June 7. Will be
removing small trees and vegetation from levee rocks. Repair fallen limbs.
11. Phil, our spray man, started spraying in May. Will finish job when wind dies down.
12. Will be filling cracks and black toping levee road Morgan Place to Grupe Park.
13. Mrs. Myers call regarding a Nutria in her swimming pool. Possum
14. installed in three homeowners new levee roads and boarders.
15. Mrs. Gall, 6225 Embarcadero Drive, let us install rock on water side.
16. Chris and i met with Mr. and Mrs. Bustamante, 3603 Stone River.
17. Some of our homeowner has received letter from Fish and Game regarding Nutria.
They want to set traps. Have received reports they have been sighted every where,
18. Received many calls about dredging.

NoO v s w



RECLAMATION DISTRICT 1608
BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019

OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES
LEVEE SUPERINTENDENT
PART TIME EMPLOYEES
PAYROLL TAXES AND EXPENSES
FENCES & GATES
LOCKS & SIGNS
WEED AND RODENT CONTROL & CLEANUP

LEVEE REPAIR FUND (General Operations & Maintenance)
LEVEE REPAIR FUND (Levee Capital Improvement Projects)

SPECIAL PROJECTS (Sediment Removal Project)
PUMP SYSTEM MAINTENANCE

WIRELESS SERVICES (Cell and Mobile Computer)
EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT & SUPPLIES
GARBAGE SERVICE

DISTRICT VEHICLE (Fuel, Maintenance & Repairs)

GENERAL EXPENSES
TRUSTEE FEES
SECRETARY FEES
OFFICE EXPENSES (includes storage facility)
GENERAL LEGAL
AUDIT
COUNTY ADMINISTRATION COSTS
PROPERTY & LIABILITY INSURANCE
WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE
ELECTION COSTS
NEWSLETTER & PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS

ENGINEERING EXPENSES
GENERAL ENGINEERING
PLAN REVIEW ENGINEERING

ADMINISTRATION OF DELTA LEVEE SUBVENTIONS PROGRAM
PERIODIC LEVEE PROPERTY INSPECTIONS AND SURVEYS

ROUTINE LEVEE MAINTENANCE CONSULTATION

ENGINEERING, MGMNT & INSPECTION OF CAPITAL IMP. PROJECTS

DWR 5 YEAR PLAN
MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES (e.g. travel)
ASSESSMENT ENGINEERING
SEDIMENT REMOVAL PROJECT

WARRANT INTEREST EXPENSE
WARRANT INTEREST EXPENSE

1202742_1.xlsx

2018-2019 Proposed

$70,500.00
23,000.00
14,000.00
50,000.00
1,500.00
14,000.00
50,000.00
175,000.00

1,000.00
1,800.00
1,000.00
3,000.00
2,400.00

$407,200.00

$8,460.00
10,000.00
1,000.00
55,000.00
4,000.00
7,250.00
8,900.00
8,000.00
0.00
12,000.00

$114,610.00

$16,500.00
25,000.00
25,000.00
25,000.00
7,500.00
35,000.00
50,000.00
0.00
2,100.00
270,000.00

$456,100

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

$977,910.00







RECLAMATION DISTRICT 1608
FINANCIAL REPORT JUNE 2018
% OF FISCAL YEAR ELAPSED THROUGH MAY 31, 2018 - 91.67%

Budget Expended Expended
Budget Item Amount MTD YTD % YTD
Operations & Maintenance Expenses
Levee Superintendent $70,500.00 $3,448.81 $56,699.38 80.42%
Part Time Employees 23,000.00 1,573.00 16,603.57 72.19%
Payroll Taxes and Expenses 12,000.00 1,117.97 12,155.46 101.30%
Fences & Gates 25,000.00 0.00 2,140.72 8.56%
Locks & Signs 1,500.00 0.00 832.77 55.52%
Weed and Rodent Control & Clean up 14,000.00 443 12,831.19 91.65%
Levee Repair Fund (General Operations & Maintenance) 65,000.00 3,921.87 17,616.90 27.10%
Levee Repair Fund (Levee Capital Improvement Projects) 200,000.00 18,383.00 151,912.58 75.96%
Pump Sysem Maintenance 1,000.00 27.26 279.67 27.97%
Wireless Services (Cell and Mobile Computer) 1,800.00 50.08 1,578.58 87.70%
Emergency Equipment & Supplies 1,000.00 909.10 1,540.01 154.00%
Garbage Service 3,000.00 351.31 2,793.54 93.12%
District Vehicle (Fuel, Maintenance and Repairs) 6,000.00 202.31 2,096.01 34.93%
Totals $423,800.00 $29,989.14 $279,080.38 65.85%
General Expenses
Trustee Fees $6,000.00 $200.00 $2,974.58 49.58%
Secretary Fees 10,000.00 745.00 8,5655.00 85.55%
Office Expenses (incudes storage facility) 1,000.00 0.00 794.97 79.50%
General Legal 55,000.00 3,661.69 33,948.67 61.72%
Audit 4,000.00 0.00 3,575.00 89.38%
County Administration Costs 7,250.00 1,912.50 7,206.68 99.40%
Liability Insurance 6,000.00 0.00 7,169.00 119.48%
Workers Comp Insurance 13,000.00 552.33 6,168.64 47 .45%
Automobile Insurance 2,400.00 0.00 1,431.00 59.63%
. Election Costs 31,500.00 0.00 11,719.62 37.21%
Newsletters & Public Communications 10,000.00 0.00 11,455.53 114.56%
Totals $146,150.00 $7,071.52 $94,998.69 65.00%
Engineering Expenses
General Engineering $15,500.00 $1,711.00 $14,861.36 95.88%
Plan Review Engineering 20,000.00 3,995.54 12,811.07 64.06%
Administration of Delta Levee Subventions Program 25,500.00 2,034.00 28,898.17 113.33%
Periodic Levee Property Inspections and Surveys 25,000.00 0.00 24,456.36 97.83%
Routine Levee Maintenance Consultation 7,500.00 0.00 7,652.97 102.04%
Engineering, Mgmnt & Inspection of Capital Imp. Projects 52,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
FEMA LOMR Preparation 17,000.00 470.00 13,385.55 78.74%
Assessment Engineering 5,800.00 0.00 1,175.69 20.27%
Sediment Removal Project 468,000.00 16,286.55 203,880.47 43.56%
Totals $636,800.00 $24,497.09 $307,121.64 48.23%
Warrant Interest Expenses
Warrant Interest Expense $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Totals $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Total Expense Budget $1,206,750.00 $61,557.75 $681,200.71 56.45%



Anticipated Income Income
Budget item Income MTD YTD %YTD
Income
Property Taxes $204,020.00 $91,513.69 $211,939.50 103.88%
Interest Income 9,500.00 6,706.00 22,687.00 238.81%
Assessments 298,000.00 134,683.01 299,481.34 100.50%
Subvention Reimbursement 348,298.00 0.00 146,074.74 41.94%
Revenue From Reserves 400,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Other Reimbursable Expenses 22,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Totals $1,281,818.00 $232,902.70 $680,182.58 53.06%

Cash On Hand
Cash Balance as of July 1, 2017
Revenues (YTD), as of April 30, 2018
Bank of Stockton Account Balance - April 30, 2018
Expenses (YTD), as of April 30, 2018
TOTAL CASH

Cash On Hand (Exclusive of Reserves)

Reserves
Capital Improvement Reserve
Board-designated reserve

$1,793,992.14
680,182.58
15,245.17
618,517.34

$1,870,902.55

$470,902.55

$500,000.00
$900,000.00



